07/14/03 MON 13:26 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG doo1

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

INSTRUCTIONS

and REPAIR PARTS LIST

FOR ASSEMBLING AND OPERATING
THE LO-BOY MODEL 655 TRUCK HOIST

Read these instructions Save them for reference
Crysteel Manufacturing, Inc.
PO. Box 178 Hwy 60 East 1902 Route 57 South
Lake Crystal, MN 56055 Fulton, NY 13069

(507) 726—2728 (B00) 533—0484 (315) 598—0719 (800) 883—9191




07/14703 MON 13:27 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Aooz2

10-BOY 655 TRUCK HOIST

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

LOCATE REAR HINGE

Use the rear hinge truck frame
brackets No. 4 and 6 as & gulde

to mark the location of the rear
hinge. Mark the hole just below
the top flange of the truck frame.
The bracket has the correct slant
on it for the angle of truck frame
cut=0Tf. The cenater of the rear
hinge pin should be from 32 inches
to 36 inches bahind the center of
the rear axle, If rear hinge is
located more than 36 inches hehind
the rear axle, the truck frame must
be strengthened,

TORCH=CUT HOLE AND TRUCK FRAME

Cut the frame as marked, leaving
the top flenge intact. It is to
be bent down and welded later.

WELD ERACEETS TO TRUCK FRAME

Install the truck frame brackets
No. 4 and € on the rear hinge

Flo No. 5 for eligrnment. Weld
them to truck frame at all contact
points. BPBend the top flange of
the truck frame down and weld in
place,. Be sure to weld the top
flange= of the truck frame to the
bracket tube.

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.
e



07/14/03 MON 13:27 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

o003

LO=-BOY 655 TRUCK EOIST

LOCATE HOIST ON TRUCK FRAME

)

The rear end of the main heist frame No. 10 is designed to rest on the

truck frame crossmember that supports the forward spring shackle, or the i
next crossmember farther forvard. The off-met Fivot of the hoist frome

fites down into the truck frame behind the crossmember as shown.

Measure forvard from the center of the resr binge pin %0 the center of the
upper croestube of the hoist. The following dimension "D" from the rear
hinge to the 1lift point will provide the corresponding dump angle:

140 inches
132 inches
12k inches
116 inches

Center the hoist
the truek frame.

= L0 degrees 4l2 inches = 50 degrees
= b2 degrees 108 inches = 52 degrees
- 45 degrees 106 inches - 53 degrees
= L8 degrees 10k inches - 55 degrees

in the truck frame and make certain it is sguare with

CRYSTEEL MAHU%&CTURIHG, InC.



07/14703 MON 13:28 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Ao04

10-BOY 655 TRUCK HOIST

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR SOME INSTALLATIONS

1. On certain models of Chevrolet and GMC trucks, the truck
frome crosamember at the forward spring shackle is lower
than the frame. In this cmrse, weld a short length of three
inch channel irsn on top of this crossmember as shown, to
osupport the hoinmt.

2. On some trucks it vill be necessary to reshape the vecuum
lines to the two speed axle, to clear the hoist.

MOUNT HEOIST TO TRUCK FRAME

The angle mounting brackets must rest flet on truck frame. TIf
rivets are encountered in truck frame, and holst camnot be moved

to clear them, counter-sink the rivet heads into the bracketsn.
Center the mounting angles Ro. 12 under the brackets, clamp them

in plaece and drill 21/32 holes i{p truck frame. BEolt mounting angles
to truck freme with 5/8 by 1-3/Lk machine bolts and lockwashers.
CAUTION: When drilling in truck frame, be careful of brakelines,
wiring, ete. ingide the truck frame,

WELD BRACKETS TO MOUNTIRG ANGLES

Recheck to make sure hoigt is
sguare with truck frame. Weld
brackets very securely to mount=
ing angles,

=k



07/14703 MON 13:28 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Ao0s

LO=-BOY 4555 TRUCE HOIST

PLUMBING AND USE OF TEFLON TAPE

Use teflon tepe on all hydraulic
connections. Properly done, this will
asgure gbzolutely leakproof comnections.
All connections are pipe thread. One
vrap of teflon tape iz enough - - use
1t sparingly. Rather than cutting,
break off about 2 inches of teflon tape.
This will provide s feathered edge, for
azsier assembly. Stretch 1t tight so
thet is sinks deeply into the threads.
Be sure to vrap the tape in the same
direction the flitting serews on so it
will stay in place mg the [itting is
threaded on. It is not neccessary to
tighten the connections excessively.

ATTACH MOUNTING ANGLES TO PUMP

Datermine on whish side of the truck
frome to mount the pump. (Same side as
the PTQ). Bolt the pump moupting engles
¥o. 21 to the pump Fo. 15, using 3/8 vy
1 machine bolts, flat washers and lock
vaghers,

MOUNT HYDRAULIC PUMF

Temporarily clamp the pump mounting angles to the truck frame, with
the pump inside the truck frame a few inehes behind the eab. Check
to be sure of sufficient clearance and that PTO dArive-ghert is long
epough. In some cases it may be necessary to re=wvork the exhaust
system for clearance. UNDER NO CTRCUMSTANCES SHOULD THE ENGINE EX-
HAUST BE PERMITTED 10 BLOW DIRECTLY ONTO THE PUME. The F¥T0 driveline
sust pever exceed 15 degrees angularity. After logating the pump,
arill 17/32 diameter holes in the truck frame and bolt tight, using
1/2 by 1-1/2 inch machine bolts and lock washers.

CRYSTEFL MANUFZCTURING, INC.
-5-



07/14703 MON 13:29 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Aoos

LO-BOY €55 TRUCK HOIST

ADD HYDRAULIC FLUID = 5 U.5. GALLOKS

The capacity of the pump reservoir is 27 U.5. quarts. Five gallons

of hydraulic fluid are required for operation. KEEP IT CLEAN!1! USE
CLEAN CONTAINERS, FUNNELS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT. Use & high guality
hydraulic fluld of 150 SSU @ 100 degrees F. which contains corrosion
and oxidation inhibitor and s foam depressant. For general use, a high
quality SAE 10W nop-detergent motor oil with the proper additives, or
type A automatic transmission fluid can be used.

COMPT.ETE HYDRAULIC PLUMBING

Install m street elbow into each valve port on top of the pump. Connect
the 48 inch hose No. 13 to the valve port nesrest the reer, and to the
cylinder port at the base of the cylinder. Connect the 60 inch hose No 1k
to the front valve port and to the head end cylirder poart. On trucks with

C.A. dimensgion longer than 120 inches, order the correct hosze kit to exten
hoses B0 they will reach.

I\ A

REMOVE control wire from cable howsing and oil inaide of cable housing
before installing. Attach control mounting angle No. 36 at & convenilent
losation under the dash, by drilling end bolting with 1/L by 3/k machine
bolts and lock weshers. Install cable through firewall and connect to
valve control lever. Check and adjust for proper operation. Be sure
there are no sharp bends in ceble.

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.



07/14/03 MON 13:29 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Aoo7

LO~BOY 655 TRUCK HOIST

INSTALL PTO DRIVELINE

Tostall the long U-slip joint No. 19 on the pump drive-shaft, and the short
U-joint No, 18 on the PTO driveshaft so that the inner edge of the hub of
epch is flush wirh the end of the shaft. DO NOT TIGHTEN SETSCREWS, Measure
the exact length of the square driveshaft No. 17 needed between the two
joints so that the shaft will be flush with the inner edge of both hubs. Cut
the square driveshaft to proper lemgth with a hacksaw and grind off amy burr.
inpart shaft inte the slip jeoint hub. Slide both joints farther onto the
shafts, and insert the square driveshaft into the short U-joint hub, Re=-
locate the joints in their proper position. Tighcen the setscrews very tight
and sapure with a safety wire,

INSTALL TRUCK BODY

Assuming that seven or eight inch longbeams are attached to the body, place
the body in positien on the truck WITH AT LEAST TWO INCHES OF CLEARANCE BEHIND
THE CAB. Use the rivet strip mounting pads No. 8 between longbeams and truck
frame. Use three on each side, spaced as seen on page 3. Weld them to the

umderside of the longbeams as showm. Align body lomgbemms carefully with the
truck frame.

-7-

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.



07/14/03

MON 13:29 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Aoos

LO=BOY 655 TRUCK HOIST

ATTACH REAF. HINGE LONGEEAM BRACKETS

Toatall the rear hinge pin No. 5 in place and clamp the rear hinpge lemgbeam
brackets No, 2 and 3 to the longbeams., Align them carefully and weld them very
securely to the longbeams as shown, Normally, the brackets will lay flat cm the
longbeams, but if the truck frame has been reinforced and is over-width, it will
be necessary to shim between the brackets and the longbeams with & flat plate of
proper thicknesas. Install the 3/8 by 3 inch cotter pin through the hinge pin.

SIRCE THIS IS USUALLY QUITE A PEEMANENT INSTALLATION, IT IS ADVISABLE TO

ALSO WELD THE HINGE PIN TO BOTH LONGEEAM BRACEEIS WITH SMALL WELDS THAT

CAN BE BROFKEN LOOSE IF NEED BE IN THE FUTURE,

ATTACH LOKGBEAME TO BOIST LIFT BRACKETS

Weld the longbeams asecurely to the angle 1ift brackets of the hoist. On the
ingide of the lomghesma, use the flat spacer No, 1 to commect the upper flange
of the longbeam channel to the 1ift bracket as shown. Weld the flat spacer
securely to both the bracket and the flange of the longbeam. The spacer can be
used with either aeven inch or eight inch channel longbeams.
THESE SPACERS ARE VERY IMPORTANT. PLEASE MARE CERTAIN THAT THEY ARE
INSTALLED PROPERLY.

-8~
CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.



07/14/03 MON 13:30 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

o009

LO=BOY 655 TRUCK HOIST

INSTALL 3ODT GUTDES

The four body guides No, 11 are all identical. Weld one o sach limgbess za
shown, with the wide end of the body guide at the top and centerad over the
trueck mounting brackets. HNow weld the other pair of body guides to the truck
mounting brackets, and tight againsat the firat body guides as shown, There
should be ¥O mideplay between body guides when the truck body is in tha
lowarad positcion.

LUBRTCATION INSTRUCTIONS (SEE PACE =10-)
Install and lubricate grasae zerks in the following locaticma:

A = Truck mount pivot pin == 2 fitrings

B - Longbemm pivot pin —emwe— 2 fittings .

¢ = Main Cencer hinge 1l fitting

D = Cylinder pivots 2 fitcinge

E = Rear hinge 2 firtings

F = U=slip joint 1 firzing

G - Each U-joint 2 fittings (These are already installed)

Lubricate all fictings at regular intervals, at least each time the truck
chassis is lubricated, There are tremendous forces om the basaring surfaces
within the hoist frame, especially the main center hinge and eylinder
crosshesd., It pays to be generous with the grease gun, To insure proper
operation and long life.

=9m
CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.



MON 13:30 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG doto

LO-BOY 655 TRUCE HOIST




07/14/03

MON 13:31 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

do11

. LO-BOY €55 TRUCK HOIST

1.

2+

3.

b

5.

12 VOLT ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT

Special Instructions to Install Monarch Electric pumps
with Model 445, 545, 645, 655, and 5T-380 LO=Boy hoists.

Mownt pump vnit just ahead of hoist between frame rails of truck or trailer.

Mount copntrol cable under the dash or in a convenient place in the cab. For
trailers, mount control cable to a suitable bracket near front of trailer.
Comnect cable to pump valve control with small parte supplied.

Mount push-button switch just above cemtrol cable 20 one hand can opeTate
both cable and push button.

The solencid on the MONARCH pump will energize the pump mOtor when the small
termingl on the sclenoid is grounded, Comnect one terminal of the push-butzem
switch to ground and the other carminel to the solenoid. Conneet battery czble
to the heavy terminal on the solenoid. For trailers, use & heavy duty couplar
of the type used for welding cable extensiens to discomuect the battery cable
4t the trailer hitch.

For trailers, install a separate heavy duty ground cable that can be discom—
nseted at the trailer hiteh. DO NOT depend on the hitch to carry the ground
connection.

IMPORTANT - On all electric i{pactallationg, inetall a heavy duty ground cable

from the truck battery direct to the truck frame. The light cable nmormally

used from the engine to the frame is not hesvy enough. Recommended battery
cable size i3 No. 0. Néver, under amy circwmstance, use cable lighter than
No. 1.

Mopnarch Model 310 - Double scting (2 types

12" reservoir (445), 3 gal. approx., 3600 P.S5.I1.
294 mesnarvolr (545 through 5T=560), 6 gal. aPpPToX.,
3250 P.5.1.

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURIRG, INC.

11



07/14703 MON 13:32 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Aoi2

LO=BOY 655 TRUCK HOIST

QPERATION AND USE
1. Engage PTO from cab and adjust engine speed to fast idle,

2. If hydraulic plumbing is correct, hoist should raize when pump knob is out,
hold when knob is centered, and lower with knob in,

3. Cycle the hoist several times to Temove air from the cylinder and hydraulic

lines.

4. When hoist cylinder reaches the emnd of it's stroke, oil will by-pass through

the relief valve., Do not permit this for any length of time as it places

ummecessary strain on the hydraulic system, Put pump knob in hold posicion
or disengage the PTO,

5. It is advisable to run the PTO to lower the holst because this will act as
a hydraulic lock to hold the hoist clesed. It is not necessary to do this,
however, because the reservoir has sufficient capacity whether you pump the

o1l back into the cylinder or neot, but you will not benefit from the advantages
of double action.

6. To make use of the hydraulic lock feature, place knob in center hold position
after hoist is pumped all the way down; this places the pressure on the valve
whare it belemgs, not on the pump,

7. DO NOT LEAVE THE PTO IN GEAR WHILE TRANGPORTING. THIS WILL CAUSE SEVERE
DAMAGE TO THE HYDRAULIC PUMP AND/OR DRIVE-LINE.

8. The hydraulic system should be drained, flushed, and refilled with proper
hydraulic fluid at regular intervals.

CAUTION: NEVER USE HYDRAULIC BRAKE FLUID IN THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM.

CAPACITY CHART FOR LO-BOY MODEL 655 HOISY
Level Load Capority in Tens
e . __ ]
The topmcty of ony haitt will vary according m the C.A, dimgasian
of the vk, body length, rear averhong ond dump angle.

CA. agth  Sedy tangth  Capaciy 43° 50° - s8°
- -4 136" 22 tom 20 mwny 18.5 wony
o ral 15 24 14 2
108" 1F) 21 i1 ) 17.5
108" 5 I35 n "3
14 14 v 17 133
j3 0 15 Fdl 'Ilé 17.3
12¢0° 158 w 17 115
V- 18'6" 32 20 0.5
126" 15 17 15 14
124" 16’8 20 17.5 V4.5

W & 14.5 12.5
128 14 14
128" w w 17 15.5
YTy W 17 15 4
\I'"'s 1we 20 178 145
T i 15.5 14 13
130" 178" 3 14 13

R T g w 144 13 12

1547 »n' 17 ] |
__
-]l2w

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

12



@013

CRYSTEEL MFG

13:32 FAX 5077262442

07/14/03 MON

LO=-BOY 655 TRUCK EHQLST

CEYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

—id

13



07/14/03 MON 13:33 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Ao14

LO-BOY 655 TRUCK HOIST

PARTS LIST
KEY HO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 200895 Flat spacer 3/8 x 2 x 7
2 100176 Rear hinge longbeam bracket
3 100172 Rear hinge longbeam bracket
& 100167 Rear hinge truck bracket, right
5 202218 Rear hinge pin
-] 100165 ' Rear hinge truck bracket, left
7 400210 3/8 x 31 Cotter pin
8 200390 River mtrip 1/2 x 2 x 4
9 201173 Cylinder croge head shaft
10 100329 Maln hoist frame
1 201415 Body gulde
12 201422 Mounting angle
13 400512 - 3/8 Rydraulic hose, 36 inch
14 400515 3/8 Bydraulie hose, 60 inch
15 400317 Hydraulic pump & reservoir, 8 piaten
16 400412 3/8-90 degree slbew street
17 200885 PTO driveshaft, 7/8 sq. x & ft.
18 400578 Standard short U=joint
19 400583 Long U=-slip joint
20 400102 3/8 x 1/2 setacrew, drilled head
21 100511 Pump mounting angle
22 400121 3/8 x 1 N.C. cap screw
23 400164 3/8 flat wrought washer
24 400162 3/8 Lock washer
25 400183 3/8 N.C. hex nut
26 400100 5/8 x 1~3/4 N.C. cap screw
27 400160 5/B lock washer
28 400181 5/8 N.C. hex nut
29 400104 1/2x13/4 N.C. cap screw
a0 400161 1/2 lock washer
31 mlm 1[2 HQCt h“ nut
a 400025 Pump control cable, 12 ft,
1 400101 1/4 x 3/4 N.C. cap acrew
M 400163 1/4 lock washer
a 400184 1/4 R.C, hex nut
36 01391 Dash control mounting angle
37 400102 1/2 x 2 N.C, cap sctew
as 104237 " Cylinder aasembly '
3 400208 7/16 x 2-1/2 double roll pin
40 ' 400103 1/8-27 Straight grease fitting
41 300117 1/8=27 90 degree pgrespe fitting
=]b=

CRYSTEEL MARUFACTURIKG, IKC.

14



07/14703 MON 13:33 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Aoi5

LO-BOY 655 TRUCK HOIST

OPTIONAL PARTS LIST

REPLACES
PART NO. DESCRIPTICH KEY NO. QUARTTT,
400319 Hyd. punp & res. 8 GPFM 2 valves 15 1l
400390 Byd. pump & res. 12 GPM 1 valve 15 1
400322 Hyd. pump & res. 12 GFM 2 valves 15 1
400334 Electric pump unit 15 1
100174 Pump mounting angle - for Eleet. pump 21 2
400517 Hyd. hose extension - 12" long 2
400518 Hyd. hose extansion - 2L” long 2
200519 Eyd. hose sxtension - 42" leng 2

SOME DO'S AND DON'TS FOR SAFETY ARD LONG SERVICE LIFE

1. Use the proper hydraulic fluid. XEEP IT CLEAN. Rememher to change 1t regularly.
See page 6.

2. Lubricate all grease fittings at regular intervals. GSee page 10.
3. ALWAYS BLOCK UP THE HOIST BEFORE WORKING UNDER IT.

L. Do not ra.c‘e‘lthe engine when unloading.

5. Do not overload the hoist bevyond it's capasity.

6. DO NOT TAMPER WITH THE HYDRAULIC RELTEF VALVE. This will void the warranty. It
can cause gevers damage to hoist snd cylinder.

7. RKEVER LEAVE THE PTO IN GEAR WHILE TRARSPORTING, IT WILL RUIN THE HYTDRAULIC PUMP.

8. Check all boltz and setscrews regularly. Keep them tight.

CAPACTTY FORMULA FOR 1O.BOY MODEL €55 HOIST

To determine the capacity of the Lo-Boy Model €55 Roist for applications other than

those shown on the capacity chart, use the following formula:

(1) Measure the distance ia inches from center of the rear hinge pin to the gcenter
of the body. Call thi= dimension "A”.

(2) Measure the distance in inches as shown on page b, from the Eenter of the rear
hinge pin to the center of %irt point. Thig is dimension "D".

3) Muliti dmension "D" by 1B.

Eh; Dividzlihis total by dimensien "A". Result vill be the level load capacity of
the hoist in thoumands of pounds, including bedy welght.

wl -

15



07/14/03 MON 13:33 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Ao1e

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

Highway 40 Eanst
LAKE CRYSTAL MINNESOTA R85

LO-BOY MODEL 655

CYLINDER PARTS LIST
MODEL 655 (SERJIAL NUMBER 2-655-001 AND UP
KEY NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

1 104274 Cyvlinder Shaf't Assembly 1
2 104275 Cylinder Cap Assembly 1
3 400149 Set Screw 1/4x3/16, Nylon tip 1
4 400815 Wiper Seal, 2 3/8 inch 1
5 400258 O-Ring 5 1/2 x 6 2
6 400908 Poly Seal 2 3/8 x 2 5/8 1
7 205104 Head 1
B 400255 O-Ring 1 1/2 x 1 5/8 1
9 105190 Piston with Bypass Valve 1
10 400978 Valve Plug i
11 400979 Valve Fin 1
12 400013 Ball 3/8 1
13 401017 O-Ring 1
14 400257 Poly Seal 5 1/2 x 6 1
15 400200 Lack Nut 1 1/2 1
16 400422 Pipe Plug 3/8 2
17 104272 Cylinder Tube Assembly 1
18 105184 Seal Kit

14 105185 Valve Kit

==

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

16



07/14/03

Key Na.

BEESEREEEESeeunnawn-

MON 13:34 FAX 5077262442

€55 ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC FUMP

400101
201391

400183
400163

400145
400741

Description

Elegirie Pump

1/4 90" Street Elbow
1/4x1 1/2 Pipe Nippie
1/4x3/8 Pipe Elbow

48 Hyd. Hose, 36 Inch

Pump Mounting Bracket

1/8-16 Flain Hex Nut
3/8 Lockwasher

3/8 Flat Washer
3/8-16x1 Cap Serew
1/4-20x3/4 Cap Screw
Control Cable Bracket
Push Button Switch
1/4-20 Plain Hex Nut

CRYSTEEL MFG

——nuuwwua;ﬁhuﬂﬂ“”"“g

do17

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURIEG, INC.

-] 7=

17



07/14/03 MON 13:34 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

@018

CRYSTEEL TRUCE BODY PROF

Crysteel's Truck Body Prop is designed and Intended for use to SUPPOTt ANy EmMpLy tn
body in the raised positien to permit service work to be performed safely beneath a
raised body. As a general rule, ome prop will support a dump body of 12 feet or le:
in length, or a farm type body of 16 feet or leas. With longer bodies two propa she
Pe used, one on eath side. The Truck Body Prop is adaptable for use Wwith any conver
body with six inch through nine inch longbesams and three inch or higher crossmember:

Installation of Truck Bedy Prop

Refer to cross-sectional drawings as shown below:

1. Raise body to desired height and brace it securely or support i1t with overhead
equipment before beginning installation.

2. Positison bedy prop arm pad oo LoOp of longbeam between body crossmembers a few
feet ahead of rear hinge, so that the operator will be just ahead of rear wheels wh
reaching for body prop handle; or with tandem axle trucks, he will be between the t:
axles.

3. Positien pivot bracket of prop against longbeam near the bottom flange and weld
pecurely in place. HMake sute that prop arm wi]ll elear tep of truck frame by at lea
tvo inches when swung intc support positiom later.

4. Pull onp handle of prop &rm tO COmMPress spring and apply light coating of grease
lubricate pivot tube. ' '

5. To operate Truck Body Prop, raise body to desired height, shut off all power, g
prop handle at arms length and pull to compreas gpring. Frop arm will swing down b
gravity, and spring will push prop into support pesition., Lower body alowly until
contacts truck frame. DO NOT POWER HOIST powniltIrLtye

6. To place Truck Body Prop in storage position simply reverse the above procedure

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

18



07/14/03 MON 13:35 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

@019

SPECIALLY DESIGNED — WITH QUALITY IN MIND

</

'\

WARRANTY

Crysteel Manufacturing, Inc. warrants its products for a period of one year
from date of purchase.

The warranty provides that our products must perform satisfactorily or we
will repair, replace or refund the purchase price at the option of the pur—
chaser. Hydraulic pumps, valves, hoses and other purchased parts are
covered by the warranties of their respective manufacturers.

Any parts retumed to teel Manufacturing, Inc. shall be shipped pre—
paid, and will be returned F.O.B. Lake Crystal, Minnesota.

We will not assume responsibility for shipping, labor, travel, loss of use or
downtime expenses.

The watranty is void if the product has been obviously abused, or subjected
to other than normal usage. :

We reserve the right to make improvements without notice or obligation re—
garding models previously sold.

\

i

(507) 726—2728 (BOO) 533—-0494

y/ /ff/ff/flllfllI/f/f/ff/f/f/ff/ff/f/,;}
V/ A
2 ! CAUTION ! |
? ® BODY MUST BE BRACED BEFORE ?
V/ SERVICING HOIST OR WORKING IN /i
; AREA WITH BODY IN RAISED POSITION ;
; e LUBRICATE HOIST GREASE FITTINGS '4
/ OFTEN - AT LEAST EACH TIME TRUCK %
4 IS SERVICED 9‘
g,‘ e TRUCK MUST BE LEVEL FOR DUMPING 4
7 e DO NOT OVERLOAD 7
é CEYSTEEL MFQ, INC /

S SIIS LS SIS LS LSS LSS S LSS SL LSS SSS LSS

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

PO. Box 178 Hwy 60 East 1902 Route 57 South
Lake Crystal, MN 56055 Futton, NY 13069

(315) 598—0719 (800) 883—9191

400006 10728/98

19



